
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chairman) 

Cllr DJ Findlay (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr CW Boothby 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr WJ Crooks 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr A Furlong 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr RB Roberts 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 20 JULY 2021 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 12 July 2021 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  20 JULY 2021 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items to be 
taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   21/00290/OUT - 14 CHESTERFIELD WAY, BARWELL (Pages 5 - 16) 

 Application for residential development for four dwellings. 

8.   21/00251/FUL - LAND EAST OF HIGHAM LANE, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 17 - 
28) 

 Application for erection of building and change of use of land to form a dog day care 
facility. 

9.   20/01324/CONDIT- 128 MAIN STREET, MARKFIELD (Pages 29 - 38) 

 Application for variation of conditions 2 and 4 of planning permission 14/01082/FUL, to 
remove the granite plinth from front elevations and the erection of canopies above front 
doors (Part retrospective). 

10.   21/00130/FUL - THE ACORNS, 236 ASHBY ROAD (Pages 39 - 52) 

 Application for erection of two dwellings. 

11.   20/00511/FUL - LAND OFF BEECH DRIVE, THORNTON (Pages 53 - 84) 

 Application for residential development of 49 dwellings with associated infrastructure, 
access and areas of open space. 

12.   20/00191/FUL - PAYNES GARAGES, HINCKLEY (Pages 85 - 100) 

 Application for installation of 4x5 metre high lamp columns and associated lighting units 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

(retrospective). 

13.   20/01293/FUL - LONG BARN, TOOLEY FARM, EARL SHILTON (Pages 101 - 
112) 

 Application for conversion of barn into two dwellings. 

14.   21/00466/HOU - 9 HORNBEAM ROAD, NEWBOLD VERDON (Pages 113 - 118) 

 Application for single story rear extension. 

15.   21/00531/HYB- WOOD FARM, STANTON (Pages 119 - 164) 

 Application for hybrid application compromising of outline permission for the erection of 
buildings for storage and distribution uses (Class B8), general industry (Class B2) and 
associated infrastructure including the formation of a new access (All matters reserved 
except for access) and full planning permission for the demolition of existing farmstead 
and relocation, including the erection of 2 replacement farm managers dwellings and 
associated agriculture buildings and structures (revised scheme). 

16.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 165 - 170) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



-22 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

29 JUNE 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr DS Cope, 
Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, Cllr SM Gibbens, 
Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr H Smith 
and Cllr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE and Councillor R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Rhiannon Hill, Helen Knott, Rebecca 
Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith 
 

55 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor W Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors Flemming, Lynch and Walker stated that they were members of 
Burbage Parish Council’s Planning Committee when application 20/00531/HYB 
was considered but did not form a view or vote on the item. 
 
Councillors Roberts and Smith stated they were members of Barwell Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee when application 20/01172/REM was considered 
but did not form a view or vote on the item. 
 

57 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been 
issued with the exception of application 20/00470/FUL which was subject to a 
S106 agreement. 
 

58 21/00619/FUL - LAND NORTH OF NEOVIA LOGISTICS SERVICES (UK) LTD, 
PECKLETON LANE, DESFORD  
 
Demolition of existing buildings and structures, erection of buildings for B2/B8 
use with ancillary offices and welfare floorspace, gatehouse, service yards, 
parking and circulation routes, together with revised access from Peckleton Lane, 
associated hardstanding, landscaping, diversion of bridleway R119 and ancillary 
works (resubmission of 20/01009/FUL). 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-23 - 

It was moved by Councillor R Allen and seconded by Councillor Boothby that 
permission be granted. Councillor Bray moved an amendment to add a condition 
to include a reduced height bund around the existing trees and to consider 
inclusion of a pedestrian crossing which was supported by the mover and 
seconder of the original motion and adopted as the substantive motion. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The completion within six months of this resolution of a 

S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
 

 £464,625 towards Desford cross roads; 

 The provision of a bus service; 

 £11,337.50 for travel plan monitoring; 

 £7,500 for traffic regulation orders (weight restriction); 

 Provision of bus passes for six months; 
 

b. The conditions contained within the officer’s report and 
late items; 

 
c. An additional or amended condition requiring reduction of 

the height of the bund around the existing trees. 
 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated authority to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions; 

 
(iii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated authority to 

determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and clawback periods; 

 
(iv) Officers be requested to contact Leicestershire County 

Council to discuss the appropriateness of a pedestrian refuge 
or crossing, the decision upon which be delegated to the 
Planning Manager. 

 
59 20/00531/HYB - LAND EAST OF STRETTON CROFT, WOLVEY ROAD, 

BURBAGE  
 
Full application for erection of a roadside services facility comprising a petrol 
filling station, drive through restaurant (class A1/A3/A5) with new vehicular 
access (via A5 Watling Street), together with internal roads, car/cycle parking, 
drainage works, earthworks, landscaping and other associated infrastructure. 
Outline application for erection of class B1 and flexbile class B1/B2/B8 units with 
access via the A5 (Watling Street) together with the construction of internal 
roads, vehicle and cycle parking, drainage works, earthworks, landscaping and 
other associated infrastructure (cross boundary application with Rugby Borough 
Council). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 

Page 2



 

-24 - 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to 

 
a. The completion within three months of this resolution of a 

S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
 

 Ecological mitigation 

 £11,337.50 travel plan monitoring system 

 Appointment of a travel plan coordinator 

 Six month bus passes per employee 

 Travel pack. 
 

b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated authority to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions; 

 
(iii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated authority to 

determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

 
60 20/01172/REM - LAND AT CRABTREE FARM, HINCKLEY ROAD, BARWELL  

 
Application for approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) of outline planning permission 18/00279/OUT for residential 
development of 25 dwellings. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated authority to 
determine the final detail of the planning conditions; 

 
(iii) Any future application or variation on this site be brought to 

the Planning Committee. 
 

61 21/00227/HOU - 29 WEST STREET, EARL SHILTON  
 
Application for single storey extension at rear of house. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor C Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report; 

Page 3



 

-25 - 

 
(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions. 
 

62 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members received an update on progress in relation to various appeals. The 
report was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.44 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 4



Planning Committee 20 July 2021 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 21/00290/OUT 
Applicant: Mrs Ladkin 
Ward: Barwell 
 
Site: 14 Chesterfield Way Barwell Leicester 
 
Proposal: Residential development for four dwellings (Outline- access and scale) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to:  

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. The application seeks outline planning permission for 4 dwellings (with access and 
scale matters for consideration. The scheme comprises three dormer bungalows 
and a bungalow (2x4bed and 2x3bed) with a maximum ridge height of 6.57 metres. 
An indicative site plan has also been provided to indicate separation distances 
between the dwellings. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2.2. Access to the site is off Chesterfield Way to the side of number 14 and would 
involve the removal of the existing garage serving this property. The access width is 
5 metres at the junction with Chesterfield Way, reducing to 4 metres further into the 
site. A bin collection point has been provided at the front of the site. Two off street 
parking spaces are proposed for each dwelling. Plot 4 contains a detached garage 
with a pitched roof measuring 4.1 metres in height.  

2.3. This application is a resubmission of 20/00919/OUT which was an outline 
application for five dwellings comprising three dormer bungalows and two 
bungalows. This was refused on the grounds of “having an adverse impact on 
neighbours due to the proximity of the new properties to the existing properties on 
Chesterfield Way, being detrimental to the character of the area and constituting 
over development contrary to policy DM10 of the SADMP.”  

3. Description of the site and surrounding area 

3.1. The application site relates to an area of land to the rear of the garden of number 14 
Chesterfield Way, a dormer bungalow. The site comprises mainly bramble scrub 
with a few trees. The site borders the rear gardens of neighbouring residential 
properties on Chesterfield Way, Hinckley Road and Belle Vue Road. The site is 
separated from these properties by boundary trees and fencing. The site is within 
the settlement boundary for Barwell. There is a mix of single storey and two storey 
properties in the area. 

4. Relevant planning history 

20/00919/OUT 

 Residential development for five dwellings (Outline- access and scale)  
Refused 
16.03.2021 

5. Publicity 

5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents. A site 
notice was also posted within the vicinity of the site. As a result of the public 
consultation there have been objections from 3 separate addresses and a petition 
containing 47 signatures raising objections to the proposal on the following grounds: 

1) Issues of wildlife and concerns that habitat is being disturbed  
2) The piece of land is not big enough  
3) The proposed access is restricted  
4) Loss of privacy and overlooking  
5) Overbearing impact 
6) Detrimental effect on well-established trees 
7) Increased concerns for vehicle safety along Chesterfield Way 
8) The access width is not wide enough for emergency vehicles or for 2 vehicles 

to pass 
9) The development does not provide any economic, social or environmental 

benefits  
10) The development is at odds with the area and does not protect the natural 

beauty, intrinsic value and open character of the area 
11) Adverse effect on the water course and natural run o
[...]
sting may only be done with prior approval of the 
LPA. 

4. Where soakaway drainage is initially proposed, the suitability of the ground 
strata for infiltration should be ascertained by means of the test described in 
BRE Digest 365, and the results submitted to the LPA and approved by the 
Building Control Surveyor before development is commenced. If the ground 
strata proves unsuitable for infiltration, alternative SuDS proposals will require 
the further approval of the LPA before this condition can be discharged. 

5. The collection point for domestic recycling, garden waste and refuse will be 
from the adopted highway boundary and so provision needs to be made on 
site for the storage of containers. 

 
 

 

Page 16



Planning Committee 20 July 2021 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 21/00251/FUL 
Applicant: Mr N Aponso 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Land East Of Higham Lane Stoke Golding 
 
Proposal: Erection of building and change of use of land to form a dog day care 
facility (part-retrospective) (resubmission of 20/00570/FUL)  

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission subject to the reasons at the end of this report. 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of a portion of 
existing agricultural land for commercial use as a dog day-care facility. The 
proposal also includes the erection of an associated outbuilding. The application 
site is situated on land east of Higham Lane, Stoke Golding. The applicant currently 
runs a dog day-care business and is looking for new premises better suited to its 
needs. 

2.2. Planning permission was previously sought for the same proposal under ref. 
20/00570/FUL. In this previous application, the proposed outbuilding was to be 
located along the western boundary of the application site adjacent to Higham 

Page 17

Agend
[...]
 by applicant. This issue is currently under 
enforcement investigation.  

4. Relevant planning history 

20/00030/PP 

 Erection of building and change of use of land to form a dog day care 
facility  
Appeal dismissed 
18.02.2021 

18/01202/FUL 

 Erection of a steel frame barn for the purposes of agriculture and to 
provide a dog day care facility  
Withdrawn 
30.01.2019 

19/00225/GDO 

 Agricultural storage building  
Prior Approval Refused 
22.03.2019 

19/00415/GDO 

 Agricultural storage building  
Prior Approval Refused 
10.05.2019 

19/00563/FUL 

 Agricultural building  
Planning permission refused 
31.07.2019 

20/00570/FUL 

 Erection of building and change of use of land to form a dog day care 
facility 
Planning permission refused 
18.08.2020 

5. Publicity 

5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents. A site 
notice was also posted within the vicinity of the site. 

5.2. 18 letters of support have been received for the following reasons: 

1) The applicant runs a successful, reliable and professional business 
2) The field is isolated so activities related to the business would not cause 

disturbance 
3) The field is safe and secure for the dogs 
4) Small businesses should be supported 
5) The development would be screened from the highway by hedgerows 
6) Similar development has been allowed in the area 
7) Dog kennels are permitted in the countryside so why should a dog day care 

facility not be 
8) The building and surrounding land is suitable and necessary for the business 
9) No harm caused to the land or the surrounding area 

Page 19



10) Refusing development would damage the business 
11) Approving would encourage the business’ growth 
12) The countryside is a suitable location for the development 
13) There is an increasing local need for the development  
14) The development would be very close to a small holding that has a number of 

outbuildings and barns on its land so would be read in this c
[...]
roposal: Variation of conditions 2 and 4 of planning permission 14/01082/FUL, to 
remove the granite plinth from front elevations and the erection of canopies above 
front doors (Part retrospective) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. This application seeks to vary condition 2, the plans condition and condition 4 which 
seeks the submission and agreement of materials prior to commencement attached 
to planning permission 14/01082/FUL  

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



2.2. Planning permission 14/01082/FUL approved the demolition of existing building and 
erection of 3 dwellings. The dwellings have been erected and are ready for 
occupation.  

2.3. The proposal seeks to include the erection of canopies above the front doors of the 
dwellings, as well as changes to the materials within the front elevation of the 
proposed dwellings.  

2.4. The primary change would be the loss of the proposed stone plinth along the front 
elevation of the proposed dwellings.  

3. Description of the site and surrounding area 

3.1. The application site occupies an area which was formerly the site of the Miners 
Welfare building which was a single storey building and has been demolished and 
three approved dwellings have been erected in its place. The application site is 
located to the east of Main Street within the Markfield Conservation Area. There are 
residential properties to the north, south and west and an area of public open space 
is situated to the east. Dwellings within Main Street are varied in terms of style and 
ages, and also provides for a varied mix in materials.  

4. Relevant planning history 

09/00945/FUL 

 Demolition of existi
[...]
omprise of two 
cattle sheds, bull pens and calf pens, grain store and a steel framed workshop. The 
southern half of the proposed farmstead would comprise of the two farm managers 
dwellings, located either side of the access road, which would extend beyond a 
centrally located hedgerow into the farm yard situated to the northern part of the 
site. The scheme proposes additional planting and balancing pond to the towards 
the south east corner incorporating the existing public right of way (R9). Access 
would be taken from Stanton Lane.  

2.4. The outline scheme seeks to develop up to 89,200 sqm of employment use across 
the site, which would be positioned to the northern half of the site, with the 
remainder proposed as a community woodland area. The application proposes a 
maximum ridge height of 21 metres for the proposed buildings. The main access to 
the site would be in the form of a new roundabout from West lane, situated to the 
north west corner of the application, with a secondary ‘left in/right out’ only junction 
from Stanton Lane, which would be restricted to cars and motorcycles to serve the 
unit within Area 1.  

2.5. The proposed parameters for the outline scheme also includes a landscape buffer 
to the edge of the application, and would include National Forest Planting and 
footpath links through the site and through the proposed community woodland.   

2.6. This application is a resubmission of application 20/00407/HYB which was refused 
for the following reason: 

“The industrial incursion into the countryside, which is also part of the National 
Forest and Charnwood Forest, would have an adverse impact on the intrinsic value, 
beauty, open character and landscape character of this rural location and is 
therefore contrary to Policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD 2016.” 

Page 120



 
2.7. The main changes from that of the refusal, is the reduction of developable floor 

space being proposed on the applica
[...]
ed Dismissed Split Withdrawn 

0 0 0 0 0 

 

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 21/00290/OUT - 14 Chesterfield Way, Barwell
	8 21/00251/FUL - Land East of Higham Lane, Stoke Golding
	9 20/01324/CONDIT- 128 Main Street, Markfield
	10 21/00130/FUL - The Acorns, 236 Ashby Road
	11 20/00511/FUL - Land off Beech Drive, Thornton
	12 20/00191/FUL - Paynes Garages, Hinckley
	13 20/01293/FUL - Long Barn, Tooley Farm, Earl Shilton
	14 21/00466/HOU - 9 Hornbeam Road, Newbold Verdon
	15 21/00531/HYB- Wood Farm, Stanton
	16 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-28 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

20 JULY 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook (for Cllr CM Allen), Cllr DS Cope, 
Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, Cllr SM Gibbens, 
Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr K Morrell (for Cllr RG Allen), 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr H Smith and Cllr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor MR Lay and Councillor 
LJP O'Shea JP 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Rhiannon Hill, Helen Knott, Rebecca 
Owen and Nicola Smith 
 

70 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen and R Allen with 
the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Cook for Councillor C Allen 
Councillor Morrell for Councillor R Allen. 

 
71 MINUTES  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor W Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors J Crooks and W Crooks declared a pecuniary interest in application 
21/00466/HOU as the applicants. 
 
Councillors Cook, Morrell, Roberts and Smith declared a personal interest in application 
21/00290/OUT as the applicant was a member of their political group. 
 
Councilors Bray, Cope, Findlay, Flemming, Gibbens, Hodgkins, Lynch, Mullaney and 
Walker declared a personal interest in application 21/00290/OUT as the applicant was a 
member of their political group. 
 
Councillor Furlong declared a personal interest in application 20/00511/FUL as he lived 
near the site. 

 
73 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was reported that all decisions had been issued with the exception of those that were 
subject to a S106 agreement. 



 

-29 - 

 
74 20/00511/FUL - LAND OFF BEECH DRIVE, THORNTON  

 
Application for residential development of 49 dwellings with associated infrastructure, 
access and areas of open space. 
 
An objector, the agent, the county councillor and the ward councillor spoke on this 
application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was moved 
by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Boothby that permission be refused as 
the significant and demonstrable impact on the countryside would not be outweighed by 
the benefit of providing housing and would therefore be contrary to policy DM4 of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD and the substandard 
visibility of the junction of Hawthorn Drive and Main Street would have an unacceptable 
impact on highway safety contrary to policy DM17 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPDand paragraph 109 of the NPPF. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) The development, due to its incursion into the countryside to 
the south west of the village of Thornton would have a 
significant and demonstrable impact on the intrinsic value, 
beauty and open character of the countryside. This is not 
outweighed by the benefit of providing housing. The 
development is therefore contrary to policy DM4 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD; 

 

(ii) The substandard visibility of the junction of Hawthorn Drive 
and Main Street would lead to an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety contrary to policy DM17 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD and 
paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
At this juncture, Councillor Boothby declared a personal interest in the following 
application due to the applicant being a member of his political group. 

 
75 21/00290/OUT - 14 CHESTERFIELD WAY, BARWELL  

 
Application for residential development for four dwellings (outline – access and scale). 
 
An objector and the agent spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was moved 
by Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Findlay that permission be refused 
due to having an adverse impact on neighbours due to the proximity of the new 
properties to the existing properties on Chesterfield Way, being detrimental to the 
character of the area and constituting over development contrary to policy DM10 of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 



 

-30 - 

RESOLVED – permission be refused as the development would have an 
adverse impact on neighbours due to the proximity of the new properties 
to the existing properties on Chesterfield Way, being detrimental to the 
character of the area and constituting over development contrary to policy 
DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
DPD. 

 
76 21/00251/FUL - LAND EAST OF HIGHAM LANE, STOKE GOLDING  

 
Application for erection of building and change of use of land to form a dog day care 
facility (part-retrospective) (resubmission of 20/00570/FUL). 
 
The agent and a representative of Stoke Golding Parish Council spoke on the 
application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Roberts, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report. 

 
77 21/00130/FUL - THE ACORNS, 236 ASHBY ROAD  

 
Application for erection of two dwellings. 
 
An objector and the agent spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was moved 
by Councillor Gibbens and seconded by Councillor Bray that permission be refused due 
to constituting inappropriate back land development and therefore out of keeping with the 
character of the area and is contrary to policy DM10 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD and the Good Design Guide. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to being inappropriate back land 
development which is out of keeping with the character of the area and 
contrary to policy DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD and the Good Design Guide. 

 
78 20/01293/FUL - LONG BARN, TOOLEY FARM, EARL SHILTON  

 
Application for conversion of barn into two dwellings. 
 
The agent spoke on the application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the officer’s report; 

 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted authority to determine the 
final detail of the planning conditions. 

 
 



 

-31 - 

79 20/00191/FUL - PAYNES GARAGES, HINCKLEY  
 
Application for installation of 4 x 5 metre high lamp columns and associated lighting 
units. 
 
The ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst generally in support of this application, members expressed concern about the 
overall impact of the lighting on site on neighbours. It was moved by Councillor Lynch 
and seconded by Councillor Bray that the item be deferred for a site visit and to allow 
officers to approach the applicant to discuss the issues raised. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for a site visit and discussion 
with the applicant. 

 
80 21/00531/HYB- WOOD FARM, STANTON  

 
Hybrid application comprising of outline permission for the erection of buildings for 
storage and distribution uses (class B8), general industry (class B2) and associated 
infrastructure including the formation of a new access (all matters reserved except for 
access) and full planning permission for the demolition of existing farmstead and 
relocation, including the erection of two replacement farm managers’ dwellings and 
associated agricultural buildings and structures (revised scheme). 
 
The agent, a supporter, a representative of the local parish council and the ward 
councillor spoke on this item. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, members felt 
that this application constituted industrial incursion into the countryside and would have 
an adverse impact on the rural location contrary to policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD. It was moved by Councillor Furlong and 
seconded by Councillor Findlay that permission be refused for these reasons. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to the industrial incursion into 
the countryside, which is also part of the National Forest and Charnwood 
Forest, which would have an adverse impact on the intrinsic value, 
beauty, open character and landscape character of this rural location and 
is therefore contrary to policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
81 EXTENSION OF TIME  

 
Having reached 9.30pm, it was moved by Councillor J Crooks, seconded by Councillor 
Findlay and 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be permitted to continue after 9.30pm. 

 
82 20/01324/CONDIT- 128 MAIN STREET, MARKFIELD  

 
Application for variation of conditions 2 and 4 of planning permission 14/01082/FUL to 
remove the granite plinth from front elevations and the erection of canopies above front 
doors (part retrospective). 



 

-32 - 

 
The ward councillor spoke on the application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be granted, Councillor 
Furlong proposed that permission be refused. Following further discussion, Councillor 
Furlong withdrew this motion and, seconded by Councillor Findlay, proposed that the 
application be deferred to for discussion with applicants in relation to rendering the 
properties. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred to seek rendering of the 
properties. 

 
83 APPEALS PROGRESS  

 
Members received an update on progress in relation to various appeals. The report was 
noted. 
 
Having declared pecuniary interests in the following application as the applicants, 
Councillors J Crooks and W Crooks left the meeting at 9.54pm. 
 
Councillor Findlay took the chair at this juncture. 

 
84 21/00466/HOU - 9 HORNBEAM ROAD, NEWBOLD VERDON  

 
Application for single storey rear extensions. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the officer’s report; 

 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted authority to determine the 
final detail of the planning conditions. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.55 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


